
In the
Supreme Court of the United States



ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

TD AMERITRADE, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF AMICUS COUNSEL AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Robert J. Rando
GREENSPOON MARDER LLP
1345 Avenue of the Americas
Suite 2200
New York, NY 10105
(212) 524-5000
robert.rando@gmlaw.com

Charles E. Miller
Counsel of Record
LEICHTMAN LAW PLLC
185 Madison Avenue
15th Floor
New York, NY 10016
(516) 641-3378
cmiller@leichtmanlaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE FED. CIR. R. 36 AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF PATENT INVALIDITY UNDER 35 U.S.C. § 101 EPITOMIZES THE INJUSTICE OF SHORT-SHRIFT, ONE-WORD AFFIRMANCES OF JUDGMENTS ISSUED WITH NO EXPLANATION OF WHATEVER CONSIDERATION (IF ANY) WAS GIVEN TO THE RECORD WHEN DETERMINING THE EXISTENCE VEL NON OF A GENUINE, TRIABLE ISSUE MATERIAL TO PATENT ELIGIBILITY	6
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S § 101 SUMMARY JUDGMENT INVALIDATING THE PATENT CLAIM IN SUIT AS COVERING A PATENT-INELIGIBLE ABSTRACT IDEA WITHOUT INQUIRING AS TO THE EXISTENCE OF AN “INVENTIVE CONCEPT” UNDER STEP 2 OF THE <i>MAYO/ALICE</i> TEST IS A DENIAL OF DUE PROCESS	8
III. RESOLVING THE SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUITS IN THEIR USE OF NO-OPINION AFFIRMANCES WOULD HELP RESTORE PARTY-EXPECTATIONS OF DUE PROCESS AND JURY TRIAL RIGHTS IN LITIGATIONS INVOLVING § 101 PATENT-ELIGIBILITY	11
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S):
CASES:	
<i>Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	3, 4, 8, 9, 10, 13
<i>Am. Axle & Mfg., Inc. v. Neapco Holdings LLC et al.</i> , No. 20-891	2
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	3
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999).....	12
<i>Mayo Collaborative Servs. v. Prometheus Labs., Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 66 (2012).....	4, 8, 13
<i>NantKwest, Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 898 F.3d 1177 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Oil States Energy Servs. LLC v. Green’s Energy Group, LLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018).....	2
<i>ParkerVision, Inc. v. TCL Industries Holdings Co., Ltd.</i> , Spm. Ct. Case No. 24-518.....	12
<i>Peter v. NantKwest, Inc.</i> , 589 U.S. __ (2019)	2
<i>USPTO et al. v. Booking.com B.V.</i> , 591 U.S. __ (2020)	2

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a).....	7
35 U.S.C. § 100(b).....	3
35 U.S.C. § 101	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13
35 U.S.C. § 102	10
35 U.S.C. § 103	10
35 U.S.C. § 144	12
35 U.S.C. § 282	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....	3
U.S. Const. amend. V	9
U.S. Const. amend. VII	9

RULES:

Fed. Cir. R. 36	2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
Fed. Cir. R. 36(a)	5, 6, 11, 12
Fed. Cir. R. 36(a)(1).....	7, 8
Fed. Cir. R. 36(a)(2).....	13
Fed. Cir. R. 36(a)(3).....	7, 8
Fed. Cir. R. 36(a)(5).....	7, 8
Fed. Cir. R. 36(b)	6
Fed. R. App. P. 36(a)(1).....	5
Fed. R. App. P. 36(a)(2).....	5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 4, 13
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a) 1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Dennis Crouch, “From Chief Judge Markey’s
Promise To Rule 36: We Do Not Just Render
One-Worded Decisions,” Patently-O
(Nov. 8, 2024)..... 8
